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RETAIL TRADE 

Estimated retail sales in Canada were $1,269,009,000 during the month of 

November a gain of 1.8% from sales of $1,246,475,000 in the same month a year ago. 

Cumulative sales for the first eleven months of this year of $13,221,889,000 were 2.9% 

greater than the $12,853,894,000 value in the corresponding period in 1956. These and 

other estimates contained in this bulletin are not adjusted for seasonal variations, 

price changes or number of business days. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

Period 	 1956 	1957 	%Change 
$'OOO 	$'OOO 	1957/1956 

January to September 	10,379,999 	10,727,513 	+ 3.3 
October 	 1,227,420 	1,225,367 	- 0.2 
November 	 1,246,475 	1,269,009 	+ 1.8 

Total 	12,853,894 	13,221,889 	+ 2.9 

With the exception of the Atlantic Provinces and Alberta, where sales were 

below last year's levels by 1.77. and 1.0% respectively, all provinces registered sales 

increases during November. Ontario with a gain of 3.4% over a year ago had the largest 

percentage gain of all provinces. Quebec was up 2.4'!., British Columbia 0.9%, Saskat-

chewan 0.87. and Manitoba 0.4%. For the eleven month period the Atlantic Provinces was 

the only region where sales were below those of a year ago; all other provinces showed 

increases ranging from 4.77., the largest, in Saskatchewan to 2.47., the lowest, in Ont- 

ario. 

Eleven of the eighteen specified kinds of business shown in this report had 
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larger sales this November when compared 

to November last year. Some of the larger 

increases were, grocery and combination 

stores 11.4°!., drug stores 7.77., other food 

and beverage stores 6.3%, variety stores 

5.7% and fuel dealers 4.27,. The greatest 

decrease in sales for the month occurred 
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in the motor vehicle dealer category where sales were down an estimated 7.9% from 

last year. 

Department stores with estimated sales of $144,927,000 during November 

this year were 3.4% above sales of $140,198,000 in 1956. Stocks on hand in depart-

ment stores at the end of October had an estimated selling value of $346,065,000 a 

gain of 5.6% over stocks of $327,784,000 on the same date a year ago. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January to November 1957 over January to November 1956 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery and Combination + 9.6 + 13.4 + 	7.0 

Family Clothing 	................... + 0.3 + 2.4 - 	0.2 

Women's Clothing 	.................. + 3.7 + 2.0 + 4.3 

Shoe 	.............................. - 5.2 + 7.3 + 	3.7 

Lumber and Building Material - 6.2 - 7.5 - 	5,9 

Furniture, Appliance and Radio - 2.2 - 3.0 - 	2.0 

Restaurant 	......................, + 2.5 + 1.7 + 2.5 

Drug 	.............................. + 6.9 + 6.3 + 7.0 

Jewellery 	......................... - 1,3 - 3.2 - 	0.3 
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Saskatchewan 

52 9 75 	72,579 

6,374 
1,042 
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12,727 
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386 
204 

(a) 
2,875 
1,360 
1,952 

933 
(a) 
(a) 
5,717 

9,584 
3,063 
7,203 
6,917 

959 
12,825 
4,471 

890 
900 
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321 

3,363 
4,552 
2,191 
2,201 
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1,689 

669 
9,383 

4 	Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds or Business 

November, 1957 
(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 
	

I All Stores 	Chain 	Independent I 	All Stores 

Canada 
	

Atlantic 

1 
	

TOTAL, ALL TRADES..................... 	1,269 9009 	257 9480 
	

1,011,529 
	

103,458 

2 Grocery & Combination 	.......................... 251,749 
3 Other Food & Beverage 93,473 
4 General 	........................................................ 51,564 
5 Department 	.................................................. 144,927 
6 Variety 	........................................................ 27,343 
7 Motor 	Vehicle .............................................. 164,358 
6 Garage 	& 	Filling Station 	........................ 72,535 
9 Men 	s 	Clothing 	.......................................... 23,599 
0 Family 	Clothing 	........................................ 22,401 

11 Women's 	Clothing... ................................... 23,592 
12 Shoe 	.............................................................. 11,942 
13 Hardware 	...................................................... 26,815 
11 Lumber & Building Material 41,145 
15 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 52,965 
16 Restaurant 	................................................... 41,968 
17 . Fuel 	.............................................................. 31,312 
18 E)rug 	............................................................... 28,809 
19 Jewellery 	.................................................... 12,900 
20 Miscellaneous 	............................................i 145,612 

111,910 
51,842 
3,650 

23,246 
1,335 

563 
3,149 
3,893 
6,005 
5,382 
3,598 
9,035 

11,825 
2,952 

347 
3,523 
4,495 

10,730 

139,839 
41,632 
47,913 

144,927 
4,097 

163,023 
71,972 
20,450 
18,507 
17,587 
6,560 

23,217 
32,109 
41,140 
39,016 
30,965 
25,286 
8,405 

134,884 

21,976 
7,641 

11,256 
11,882 
2,868 

12,332 
5,519 
1,170 
3,131 
1,572 

849 
1,968 
1,522 
4,014 
1,528 
1,884 
2,085 

904 
9,357 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ....................... 61,655 

Grocery & Combination ............................. 10,401 
Utherood & lieverage........................ 	 2,910 
General....................................................... 	 3,935 
Department .................................................. 	12,727 
Variety.......................................................... 	 701 
Motor Vehicle.............................................. 	 7,350 
Garage & Filling Station ........................ 	 2,602 
Men's Clothing .......................................... 	 894 
Family Clothing ........................................ 	 858 
Women's Clothing ..................................... 	 555 
Shoe.............................................................. 	 289 
Hardware...................................................... 	1,759 
Lumber & Building Material .................. 	 3,734 
Furniture, Appliance & Radio................ 	 1,661 
Restaurant .................................................. 	 2,145 
Fuel............................................................. 	 933 

Jewellery.................................................... 
Drug.............................................................. 	 1,396 

659 
Miscellaneous ...... ....................................... 	 6,146  

Manitoba 

9,580 

4,027 
1,868 
(a) 

676 

(a) - 
103 

(a) 
170 
84 

(a) 
859 
301 
193 

(a) 
(a) 

429 

21 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

(a) Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are Included in the totals. Any slight 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of the figures. 
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600 

2,006 
1,518 
1,577 
(a) 
(a) 
3,748 

740 

406 
772 

2,083 

Alberta 

17,460 

46,843 
15,777 
9,323 

25,216 
1,119 

35,342 
(a) 
5,844 
6,408 
4,618 
1,562 
(a) 
(a) 

10,086 
10,414 
8,77? 
5,408 
1,592 

] 29,699 

83,302 

Independent No. 

	

377,530 	1 

	

41,747 	2 

	

14,005 	3 

	

9,176 	4 

	

50,543 	5 

	

1,978 	6 
(a) 	7 
(a) 	8 
8,016 , 9 
5,483 1 10 
6,856 11 
2,850 12 
8,546 13 

13,741 14 
17,208 15 
15,974 16 
(a) 17 

10,763 '18 
3,864 19 

59,425 20 

a 
-1 

105,790 21 

11,992 
4,245 
3,721 

23,097 
339 

20,537 
(a) 
(a) 
(a) 
1,992 

649 
(a) 
2,821 
3,770 
3,864 
(a) 
2,478 
1,011 

11,330 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

H 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
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November, 1957 
in thousands of dnllars) 

ChainIndependent 	All Stores 

Provinces 

17,021 	i  86,437 

5,227 16,748 
(a) (a) 
1,088 10,168 

- 11,882 
2,615 254 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a 
(a) (a 
(a) (a) 

172 1,400 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 

- 1,522 
699 3,316 

50 1,477 
- 1,884 

197 1,888 
237 667 
394 8,963 

Saskatchewan 

10,710 61,869 

6,807 16,030 	1 6,703 	1  9,327 
1,251 5,583 3,401 2,182 
(a) 5,008 (a) (a) 
6,917 14,545 - 14,545 

127 1,437 1,182 256 
12,825 16,486 - 16,486 
(a) 5,302 (a) (a 
(a) 2,046 (a) (a) 
(a) 1059 (a) (a) 

573 1,995 232 1,763 
228 613 211 402 

(a) 3,510 (a) (a) 
2,034 5,117 2,647 2,470 
1,711 4,130 441 	1 3,689 
2,163 3027 155 3,172 

646 106 - 106 
(a) 2 1128 292 1 ,836 

448 714 380 335 
8,993 11026 571 

10,75J 

297,970 

69,461 
25,437 
10,055 
25,216 
6,870 

35,342 
15,842 
6,444 
8,415 
6,136 
3,138 
4,938 
6,950 

13,835 
11,154 
8,777 
5,814 
2,364 

31,782 

100,762 

	

Chain 	Independent 

Quthec 

	

53,448 
	

244,522 

2,777 
1,812 
(a) 

832 

(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

179 
92 

(a) 
2,519 

480 
38 

(a) 
220 
390 

British Columbi 

133,420 27,630 

22,543 10,551 
12,549 8,305 
4,395 674 

23,097 - 

1,440 1,100 
20,537 - 

6,547 (a) 
2,160 (a) 
1,026 (a) 
2,596 604 

915 266 
2,091 (a) 
3,300 479 
4,859 1,090 
4,481 618 
2,895 (a) 
3,317 839 
1,495 484 

13,177 1,848 

All Stores I 	Chain 

Ontario

--  

--- 

----499,159 T121,629 

101,754 60 9 006 
36,290 22,286 
9,711 535 

50,543 - 

13,067 11,089 
59,486 (a) 
32,252 (a) 
9,994 1,978 
6,712 1,229 
9,986 3,130 
5 9 817 2,967 
9,187 642 

15,969 2 2 227 
22,274 5,066 
17,132 1,158 
16,069 	i (a) 
12080 1,617 
6,095 2 10 231 

64,441 5,016 



Percentage Changes In Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds or Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

November 1957  Over November 1956 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta British 

% 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. .+ i.e - 1.7 + 2.4 + 34 + 0.4 + 0,8 - 1.0 + 0.9 

+11.4 + 7.1 + 87 4 13.4 + 7,9 + 9.7 +15,2 +15.6 Grocery& Combination ................... 

+ 6.3 + 2.0 + 7.7 + 8.2 4 3.6 + 4.7 + 2.0 + 4.2 Other 	Food& Beverage 	............... 

General .................................................- 0.1 - 2.3 + 2. + 5.7 - 6.6 + 1.3 + 1.9 -10.1 

Department 	......................................... + 3.4 + 2.9 + 5.1 + 3.8 + 0.4 - 4.9 + 4.7 + 4,4 

Variety 	................................................ + 5.7 - 0.7 + 6.2 + 6.9 +12.5 + 48 - 1.8 +12.3 

Motor Vehicle 	.....................................- 

.. 

7.9 -12.2 - 3.3 -10.9 + 1.7 - 3.1 - 6.3 -10.8 

+ 1.9 -10.6 9 7.2 4 4.8 4.5 9  7.3 -10.7 0.9 Garage & Filling Station ................. 

Men's 	Clothing 	................................... - 4.2 4 	2.2 -9.9 - 2.1 + 6.0 -1.4 -6.7 - 2.0 

Family Clothing ................................ .-3.7 -1.2 -4.0 - 5.1 + 5.4 -13.4 + 2,0 -4.3 

+ 3.8 + 3.2 + 4.7 + 4.0 + 5.3 + 2.0 - 1.3 + 5.0 Women's Clothing 	............................. 

4.4 - 5.7 -10.3 - 2.8 + 5,9 + 5.9 - 9.1 + 6.1 

Hardware.............................................. + 0.5 + 1.9 -1.3 -0.2 + 0.9 + 6.1 -2.9 + 3.1 

Shoe 	.......................................................- 

. 

- 4.4 - 3.4 - 6.5 + 4.5 - 1.6 - 7.9 20.2 - 7.8 Lumber & Building Material ............

Furniture, Appliance & Radio......... -  2.6 -14.3 - 4.0 - 2.6 - 1.9 1 + 	5.9 4 10.0 - 0.7 

flestaurant 	.......................................... + 0.1 -12.0 4 5,7 + 0.8 + 0.5 - 4.1 - 6.1 - 3.7 

+ 4.2 - 5.6 + 4.0 +12.8 - 3.0 -14.2 - 3.6 -18.6 Fuel 	....................................................... 

Drug 	....................................................... 

.. 

+ 7,7 +13.4 + 7.8 + 6.8 + 6.2 + 2.2 + 5.8 +12.9 

+ 2.0 - 2.7 + 2.4 + 2.2 + 7.7 s 	1.7 - 2.2 + 3.6 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... - 0.8 - 3.2 - 3.3 + 2.5 - 9,5 + 3.2 - 6.9 + 0.6 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January to November 1957 

(in thousands of dol]ars) 

Atlantic 
chewan 	Alberta 	British KIND OF HUSINJiSS OR STORE 	CANADA 	Provinces 	quebec 	Ontario 	Manitoba Columbia 

13,221,889 1,(Y76,881 3,099,4945,051,994 1  657,0011 770,452 1,090,014 	1,476,039 TOTAL, ALL TRADES ............. 

2,608,084, 237,501 724,9491,031,259 109,598 102,322 162,390 240,061 Grocery& Combination ...................
Other Food & Deverage 968,2891 82,915 256,638 381,256 1 30,156 29015 58,068 129,762 
General 	............................................... 521,295 112,666 87044 103,303 42,5541 72057 52,796 50,276 
Department .......................................... .1,U6,659 88076 195,095! 368028 97,767 55,700 I 	119,516 191,877 
Variety 	............................................... 243,3001 24,373 65,266 113,419 5,996 8,429 12,794 13,017 
Motor 	V e h ic le..................................... 2,308,467 176,207 504,993 806,823 112,711 164,901 i 	236,756 306,077 
Garage & Filling Station ..... . ......... .796,565 58,539 172 9 020 348,695 27,196 48,869 67,616 73,631 
Men's 	Clothing .................................. .196,509 10,546 53,385 79,059 7,068 7,083 19,687 19,681 
Family 	Clothing ................................ .184,155 25,295 68,752 52,697 7 0 125 8,153 12,353 9,779 
Women's 	Clothing 	............................ .221,954! 12,645 62,578 90,799 5,072 6,846 ! 	 18,827 25,187 
Shoe 	..................................................... 119,477 8,595 30,777 55 9 986 2,926 3,112 6 0 888 11 1,191 
Hardware 	............................................ 262,822 19 0 875 52,092 91,203 15,991 28,461 34,744 20,458 
Lumher&Building Material 426,891 1  15,980, 81,922 153,260 36,610 46,942 50,540 1  41,638 
Furniture, Appliance & Radio 512,840 37,319 143,718 214,757 17,889 17,503 36,645 45,006 
Restaurant 	................................ . ......... .477,484 20,860 120,526 191,356 24063 26,734 38,608 55,036 
Fuel 	..................................................... 286,10271 16,342 76,666 152,346 6,790 1  5,485 770 27,705 
Drug 	.................................................... .312,034 21,401 64064 133,01+7 15,593' 18052 24,166 35,108 
Jewellery 	............................................ I 	

99,653 7,024 20,728 43,786 ! 4,466 5,365 5,694 12,585 
Miscellaneous 	................................... 1,559305 100,422 317,681 640,615 87,130 114,323 131,176 ! 167,964 



8 	Percentage Changes in Retafi Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January to November 1957 Over January to November 1956 

KIND OF BUSINFS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Ciibla 

% 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. .+ 2.9 -0.9 + 3.6 + 2.4 + 41 + 4.7 + 4.5 • 3.3 

4  96 + 6.0 + 7.4 +11.6 + 6.9 + 94 +10.5 +12.7 Grocery & Combination ................... 

Other 	Food& Beverage 	............... + 6.8 + 2.9 + 6.6 + 8.1 +10.9 + 7.9 + 6.9 4.8 

Genera! ................................................ + 2.5 + 2.3 4 0.4 + 5.8 + 0.4 4 3.2 + 4.7 - 1.0 

Department 	........................................ + 

.. 

4.1 4 	2.3 + 2.2 + 3,3 + 4,7 + 1.6 ' 8.5 +6.2 

+ 7.8 + 8.5 +6.5 + 8.3 +10.5 + 7.5 + 4.1 10.5 Variety 	................................................. 

.. 

2.7 -12.6 4 2.7 - 8.0 •12.1 + 5,2 + 57 - 4,9 Motor Vehicle 	.....................................- 

Garage & Filling Station ................ + 5.5 ' 	1.8 + 7.7 • 6.1 + 1.0 +11.2 0.2 + 4.9 

+ 0.3 + 4.3 - 1.6 - 0.5 + 7.3 + 5.8 4 3.0 + 0.3 

4  

.. 

0.3 - 1.5 + 2.1 - 3.0 + 5.2 + 0.8 4 6.0 - 0.5 

Men's 	Clothing 	................................... 

+ 3.7 + 1.2 + 9.0 + 1.8 + 0.2 + 1.8 4 1.8 4 	2.0 

Family Clothing ................................. 

Women's Clothing 	............................. 

+ 5.2 + 1.1 + 5,9 + 5,2 + 7,1 + 6.6 + 43 + 5.8 Shoe 	....................................................... 

Hardware .............................................. • 1.7 + 2.0 + 2.7 -1.9 -1.2 + 4,9 4 6.0 + 6.2 

Lumber& Building Material .......... -6.2 3.3 - 5.3 - 6.6 40.2 - 0.5 -10.3 -4•7 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ 

. 

- 2.2 - 5.7 - 3.0 - 2.6 - 4.0 413.7 + 1.7 - 2,0 

1estaurant 	.......................................... 

.. 

.. 

+ 2.5 - 4.9 • 3.7 ' 1.7 ' 4.8 • 1.9 + 1.5 + 5.6 

Fuel 	.......................................................

. 

+ 4.0 + 4.1 + 4.2 + 6.5 + 0.6 - 6.0 +10.6 - 6.4 

+ 6.9 + 7.4 + 8.0 + 5.1 + 4.6 4 7.9 + 8.1 11.4 Drug 	....................................................... 

- 1.3 - 4.2 - 0.6 - 2.7 + 0.7 - 0.2 - 1.7 + 2.9 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... + 0.4 - 6.0 - 1.6 + 0.5 + 0.6 + 1.2 + 1.7 + 6.2 



Percentage Chaages in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of BusIness 	 9 
(Withoet AdjustmeDt for Price Changes) 

November 1957 Over October 1957 

KIND OF BUSINS OR ffrORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta British 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES.... .......... • 3.6 + 55 + 3.1 + 7,4 - 2.6 - 5.6 (c) + 0.8 

4  3.6 

. 

+ 3.0 + 3.2 + 5.7 - 2.3 - 3.0 + 5.0 4 1.0 

4  3.2 + 0.6 4 3.8 4  4.4 - 3.1 + 0.8 2.6 ' 2•1 

Grocery,  & Combination ...................

Other Food & Beverage 	............... 

- 2.0 + 1.6 4 	5.1 - 1.2 - 1.5 - 9.9 - 2.7 12.1 

4 22.7 +29.2 +23.8 +28.5 +27.3 + 4.1 +10.0 +19.6 

10.7 +21.1 4 3.5 '12.2 +11.1 +18.4 + 6.1 +14.6 

+ 0.7 + 2.2 + 0.7 + 4.7 -18.4 - 3.1 - 2.6 + 2.2 

+ 0.7 4 9.0 - 3.5 + 3.5 + 6.3 - 2.1 - 7.0 - 2.3 

+19.2 22.1 +14.0 +30.9 +28.1 9 9.7 - 7.8 418.3 

• 9.2 +23.3 + 7.9 +12.3 +14.1 9.7 - 2.0 - 3.3 

Department 	......................................... 

4  2.8 + 9.8 + 3.7 + 6.0 3.5 - 5.4 + 4.4 -11.8 

Variety 	................................................. 

Motor Vehicle ..................................... 

+11.2  +11.8 +17.9 +16.5 + 2,8 -11.3 - 8.2 fl.0 

General ................................................. 

Garage & Filling Station ................. 

Men's Clothing 	.............................. 

-  1.2 -10.5 -13.9 + 2.2 4 1.2 +16.3 - 3.8 4 8.4 

F'amily Clothing ................................. 

Women's Clothing 	............................. 

- 9.9 16.4 .13.8 - 2.2 20.3 -18.9 + 3.4 -21.4 

Shoe 	....................................................... 

Hardware............................................... 

+  1.4 - 4.6 - 1.9 + 4.8 14.0 '20.3 + 3.2 - 1.5 

Lumber & Building Material ........... 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio......... 

- 4.5 - 6.1 - 4.8 - 2.2 ].1.2 13.9 - 1.6 - 4.8 Restaurant 	........................................... 

Fuel 	....................................................... +22.4 - 3.2 +23.9 •31.7 13.8 + 1.9 + 3.9 + 3.9 

Drug ....................................................... -11.8 -10.9 .15.2 - 9.9 -12.8 - 9.9 -18.1 - 8.6 

+40. 2  '54.3 +20.5 +46.2 +70.7 +40.3 445.4 +32.3 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... - 3.4 + 4.0 + 1.1 + 2.3 20.4 21.2 - 8.6 13.5 

(c) Unchanged 



STATrSTJCS CrJAPA Ll89Pj 
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1 010778431  

SALES STOCKS 

Department Nov. Nov. Change Oct. 31 Oct. 31 Change 

1956 1957 1957/56 1956 1957 1957/56 

$'OOO $'OOO $'OOO $'OOO % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ........... 140,198 144 1 927 + 3.4 327,784 346,065 + 5.6 

2. Women's and Misses' Coats and Suits 
3. Women's and Misses' Sportswear 

2,995 
3,634 
3,786 
2,712 

3 2 227 
3,791 
4,057 
2,653 

+ 7.7 
+ 4.3 
+ 7.2 
- 2.2 

6 9 357 
5,851 
9 9 276 
7,366 

7,014 
6,637 

10 0 801 
7,258 

+10.3 
13.4 

+16.4 
- 1.5 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 

8,691 
5,069 

434 

8,841 
5,473 

483 

+ 1.7 
+ 8.0 
+11.3 

15,972 
11,931 

988 

17,596 
12 2 463 
1 0 083 

+10.2 
+ 4.5 
+ 9.6 

1. Women's and Misses' Dresses ............ 

4. 	Furs 	............................................. 

1,234 1 2 203 - 2.5 1,185 1,371 15.7 

6. Lingerie and Corsets........................ 

Millinery ........................................ 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 
Women's, Misses' and Children'sShoes 

5,279 
5,572 

5,351 
5,295 

+ 1.4 
- 5.0 

12,093 
15,811 

12,587 
17,006 

+ 4.1 
• 7.6 

5. Girls' and Infants' Wear .................... 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories. 
Total 	1 - 	10 ................................ 39,406 40,374 + 2.5 86,830 93,816 + 8.0 

11. 	Men's Clothing................................ 
12. Men's Furnishings ........................... 
13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings .......... 

Food and Kindred Products ................ 
Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 
Photographic Equipment and Supplies 

4,516 
8,844 
4,466 
2,415 
6,655 
3,242 

565 
2,618 
3,617 
2,199 

4,550 
8,902 
4 0 257 
2,200 
6,996 
3 2 527 

674 
2,651 
3,682 
2,417 

+ 0.8 
+ 0.7 
- 4.7 
- 8.9 
+ 5.1 
+ 8.8 
+19.3 
+ 1.3 
+ 1.8 
+ 9.9 

11,038 
18,257 
9,178 
6,437 
4,917 
7,711 
1,400 
9,243 
9,626 
6,037 

12,184 
19,613 

9 1 644 
6,691 
5,060 
7,906 
1,559 
9,440 

10,389 
6,138 

+10.4 
+ 7.4 
+ 5.1 
+ 3.9 
+ 2.9 
+ 2.5 
•11.4 
+ 2.1 

7•9 
+ 1.7 

14. Men's and Boys' Shoes ..................... 

1,679 
7,635 

1,825 
7,838 

+ 8.7 
+ 2.7 

9,858 
26,322  

9 0 717 
27,616 

- 1.4 
4.9 

Piece Goods................................... 
Linens and Domestics ...................... 
Smallwares..................................... 
China and Glassware........................ 
Home Furnishings............................ 
Furniture 	....................................... 
Major Appliances............................. 
Radio and Music .............................. 
Hardware and Housewares ................. 

6,718 
6,230 
4,372 
8,177 
2,977 

7,351 
6 1 619 
4,469 
82197 
3,204 

+ 9.4 
+ 6.2 
+ 2.2 
+ 0.2 
+ 7.6 

17,332  
16,724 
8,545 

22,961 
9 1199 

19 2 094 
16,984 
9,341 

23,881 
9,638 

+10.2 
+ 1.6 
+ 9.3 
+ 4.0 
+ 4.8 Jewellery ....................................... 

Sporting Goods and Luggage............... 
Stationery, Books and Magazines 
All Other Departments....................... 

8,455 
3,259 

12,153 

9,372 
3,303 

12,519 

+10.8 
+ 1.4 
• 3.0 

22,734 
7,387 

16,048 

24,714 
7,360 

15,280 

+ 8.7 
- 0.4 
- 4.8 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 
Stocks are at selling value. 
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